

GAHC010230742016



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6616/2016

MD. RAFIQUDDIN and 9 ORS.
S/O. LT. DEVANATH ULLAH

2: MUSTT. SARUTUN NESSA
S/O. LT. HABIB ALI

3: MD. AFTABUDDIN ALI

S/O. LT. AYUB ALI

4: MD. AKADDAS ALI

S/O. LT. ARAB ALI

5: MAINUDDIN @ MAJIBAR RAHMAN
S/O. MD. MAJUR ALI

6: KUTUB ALI @ FAZIR ALI
S/O. LT. BHERAI MIA

7: MD. SAMSUL HOQUE
S/O. ABDUL KADIR

8: SALIM HUSSIN NOTICE SENT AFTABUDDIN
S/O. LT. TANJID ALI

9: MUBARAK ALI
NOTICE TO KUTUB ALI
S/O. LT
HAJI SHAKIR ALI CHOUDHURY

10: JALALUDDIN
S/O. LT. SARAFUTULLA NOTICE TO SARAFUTULLAH ALL ARE OF VILL.
PACHIM DHANI RAM PATHAR

MOUZA-HOJAI
P.S. HOJAI
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REP. BY COMM. and SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPTT.,
DISPUR, GHY.-06.

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER
HOJAI.

3:THE ADDL. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
HOJAI CUM S.D.O. C.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
HOJAI REVENUE CIRCLE
HOJAI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS.S Y BEGUM, MD.M Z SHAH,MR.N
MOHAMMAD,MR.ARIF HUSSAIN,MR.S N MAHAMMAD

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, ,,GA, ASSAM(R-1-4),

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 14.07.2025

None appears for the petitioners on call. None did represent the petitioners when the matter was called on 11.03.2019 and 11.05.2022.

The grievance of the petitioners are that the respondent authorities are not deciding the claims of the petitioners for settlement of the land in question, inasmuch as it is the case of the petitioners that a direction for consideration was issued by a

Coordinate Bench under its order dated 28.06.94 in Civil Rule No.2414/94.

This court under its order dated 04.01.2017 and 03.02.2017, sought for instructions from the Government as to whether the claim of the petitioners for settlement of land has been considered and disposed of by the concerned authorities.

No affidavit has been filed by the State till date.

Mr. J Handique, learned standing counsel Revenue Department submits that he may be granted 10 days time to complete his instructions in terms of this court's earlier order dated 04.01.2017 and 03.02.2017.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant